JpL ® April 11, 1988

TO: 'C' League Team Managers
FROM: Sam Dolinar (238-420, 4-7403) and Ray Morris (230-201CV, 3-0851)
SUBJECT: 'C League Schedule, April 18 to June 30

The schedule for the first half of the 'C' League season is attached. The season
begins this coming Monday, April 18, and it will continue through Thursday,
September 1. A schedule for the second half of the season will be issued later. There are
no byes in this year's schedule, except for holiday weeks.

This year 'C' League will be using four fields at the Rose Bowl 'Area H', denoted
by 'H2', 'H3', 'H4', and 'H6'.. The attached map shows the location of these fields.

All games are scheduled to start at 5:30 pm. This means that your team should
arrive earlier than 5:30 to warm up. You should have at least 10 players (including at least
3 women) ready to start playing at 5:30.

This year's schedule was devised with the aim of matching teams of comparable
strength. To do this, we had to rate each team based on managers' evaluations. Since we
don't keep records in 'C' League, this is not an exact science. If your team should win (or
lose) more than two-thirds of its games, it means we significantly underr T overrat
you. If your team is winning or losing too often, be sure to let us know and we'll give you
a more appropriate schedule for the second half of the season.

This year your team will go to the same equipment monitor week after week
(whenever you're the home team). Last year's system of assigning an equipment monitor
for each field is not being used this year.

Both managers should bring copies of the field permit and 'C' League rules to
every game. You will receive a copy of the permit and the rules in a separate mailing later
this week.




1988 'C' League Softhall Schedule

Week of  Field Mon Tues Wed  Thurs Teams
April 18 H2 X-X 25-22 2-18 10-20 1 After Hours Club
H3 1-24 26-8 17-5 29-14 2 Ashe Kickers
H4 27-3  13-12  19-16 7-4 3 Cosmic Debris
H6 6-9 11-30  23-15 28-21 4 Cuckoo's Nest
5 Deep Space Cadets
April 25 H2 X-X 24-17 829 5-1 6 Drongos
H3 12-7 1419 4-13  16-26 7 Excited States
H4 30-28 9-23 15-6 21-11 8 Fatal Errors
H6 22-10 3-2 20-25 18-27 9 Free Spirits
10 Goat Scouts
May 2 H2 X-X 13-16 7-14  19-12 11 Gravity Fielders
H3 11-15 6-21 28-9  23-30 12 Greez-Balls
H4 25-18 27-20 103 2-22 13 Half Asteroids
H6 26-5 1-4 29-24  17-8 14 Heavy Hitters
15 Hill Street Blues
May 9 H2 X-X 15-28  30-6 9-11 16 IPL Crawdads
H3 20-2  18-10 22-27  3-25 17 Jetsons
H4 21-23 5-29 8-1 24-26 18 LA Radars
H6 4-19 16-7  12-17 14-13 19 Marauding Rovers
20 Maulers
May 16 H2 X-X 7-8 13-5 19-24 21 Mumazie's Masochists
H3 12-23 14-28 4-6 16-11 22 Prime Time
H4 159  21-30 2-27 10-25 23 Propulsion Army
H6 22-17 3-29 20-1  18-26 24 Roving Marauders
25 Seq Freaks
May 23 H2 X-X 23-4 11-14 6-12 26 The Slugs
H3 225 27-10  15-30 9-21 27 Space Punks
H4 29-18 17-20  26-3 1-22 28 Thermal Sox
H6 28-16  5-19 7-24 8-13 29 Wild Turkeys
30 Woodbury Warriors
Notes: 1. Firstlisted team is home team and has equipment responsibility.
2. Equipment is obtained from assigned equipment monitor (see below).
3. All games start at 5:30.
4. 'x-x' means field is not available to 'C' League.
Teams Equipment Monitor Location Phone
2,9, 10, 15, 21, 25, 27, 30 Jo Jean Kos 600-116 IPC)  4-7537
3,6, 11, 18, 20, 22, 23, 28 Bill Tyler 233-103D 4-7190
1, 4, 12, 14, 16, 17, 26, 29 Ed McNevin 300-127 4-2195

5,7,8,13,19, 24 Ray Morris 230-201DJ 3-0851




1988 'C' League Softball Schedule

Weekof Field Mon
May 30 H2 X-X
H3 X-X
H4 X-X
H6 X-X
June 6 H2 X-X
H3 26-20
H4 11-4
H6 25-27
June 13 H2 X-X
H3 27-1
H4 6-20
Hé6 14-9
June 20 H2 X-X
H3 22-23
H4 30-4
H6 26-10
June 27 H2 X-X
H3 12-15
H4 25-17
H6 11-19

Tues

3*1
22-26
10-5
12-11

1-18
19-8
6-16
10-2

25-26
8-22

11-13
12-30

3-5
13-28
9-16

1-2

6-7
14-21
27-29
24-20

Wed

27%-24
18-17
9-13
16-23

29-22

24-13

28-12
30-9

2-17
5-18
23-19
16-15

20-8
7-11
15-14
29-25

28-3
4-9
10-1
8-18

17-3
5-7
23-14
21-15

10-29
24-3
28-7
4-21

18-24
19-6
21-12
17-27

23-13
16-30
2-26
5-22
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Teams

After Hours Club
Ashe Kickers
Cosmic Debris
Cuckoo's Nest
Deep Space Cadets
Drongos

Excited States
Fatal Errors

Free Spirits

Goat Scouts
Gravity Fielders
Greez-Balls

Half Asteroids
Heavy Hitters

Hill Street Blues
IPL Crawdads
Jetsons

LA Radars
Marauding Rovers
Maulers

Mumzie's Masochists
Prime Time
Propulsion Army
Roving Marauders
Seq Freaks

The Slugs

Space Punks
Thermal Sox

Wild Turkeys
Woodbury Warriors

Location Phone
600-116 (IPC) 4-7537
233-103D 4-7190
300-127 4-2195
230-201DJ 3-0851

Notes: 1. Firstlisted team is home team and has equipment responsibility.
2. Equipment is obtained from assigned equipment monitor (see below).
3. All games start at 5:30.
4. 'x-x' means field is not available to 'C' League.
5. Teams 2, 8, 15, 19, 25, and 30 have byes the week of May 30.
Teams Equipment Monitor
2,9, 10, 15,21, 25,27%,30  Jo Jean Kos
3%, 6, 11, 18, 20, 22, 23, 28 Bill Tyler
1, 4%, 12, 14, 16, 17, 26, 29 Ed McNevin
5,7,8,13,19,24 Ray Morris

* Teams playing on H2 the week of May 30 get their equipment from Ray Morris (for that

week only).
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