

TO:

'C' League Team Managers

FROM:

Sam Dolinar (238-420, 4-7403) and Ray Morris (230-201CV, 3-0851)

SUBJECT: 'C' League Schedule, April 18 to June 30

The schedule for the first half of the 'C' League season is attached. The season begins this coming **Monday**, **April 18**, and it will continue through Thursday, September 1. A schedule for the second half of the season will be issued later. There are no byes in this year's schedule, except for holiday weeks.

This year 'C' League will be using four fields at the Rose Bowl 'Area H', denoted by 'H2', 'H3', 'H4', and 'H6'.. The attached map shows the location of these fields.

All games are scheduled to **start at 5:30 pm**. This means that your team should arrive earlier than 5:30 to warm up. You should have at least 10 players (including at least 3 women) ready to start playing at 5:30.

This year's schedule was devised with the aim of matching teams of comparable strength. To do this, we had to rate each team based on managers' evaluations. Since we don't keep records in 'C' League, this is not an exact science. If your team should win (or lose) more than two-thirds of its games, it means we significantly underrated (or overrated) you. If your team is winning or losing too often, be sure to let us know and we'll give you a more appropriate schedule for the second half of the season.

This year your team will go to the same equipment monitor week after week (whenever you're the home team). Last year's system of assigning an equipment monitor for each field is not being used this year.

Both managers should bring copies of the field permit and 'C' League rules to every game. You will receive a copy of the permit and the rules in a separate mailing later this week.

## 1988 'C' League Softball Schedule

Week of	<u>Field</u>	<u>Mon</u>	<u>Tues</u>	Wed	<u>Thurs</u>		<u>Teams</u>
April 18	H2 H3 H4	x-x 1-24 27-3	25-22 26-8 13-12	2-18 17-5 19-16	10-20 29-14 7-4	1 2 3	After Hours Club Ashe Kickers Cosmic Debris
	Н6	6-9	11-30	23-15	28-21	4 5	Cuckoo's Nest Deep Space Cadets
April 25	H2	X-X	24-17	8-29	5-1	6	Drongos
	H3 H4	12-7 30-28	14-19 9-23	4-13 15-6	16-26 21-11	7 8	Excited States Fatal Errors
	Н6	22-10	3-2	20-25	18-27	9 10	Free Spirits
May 2	H2	x-x	13-16	7-14	19-12	11	Goat Scouts Gravity Fielders
	H3 H4	11-15 25-18	6-21 27-20	28-9 10-3	23-30 2-22	12 13	Greez-Balls Half Asteroids
	H6	26-5	1-4	29-24	17-8	14	Heavy Hitters
May 9	H2	x-x	15-28	30-6	9-11	15 16	Hill Street Blues IPL Crawdads
1,211,7	H3	20-2	18-10	22-27	3-25	17	Jetsons
	H4 H6	21-23 4-19	5-29 16-7	8-1 12-17	24-26 14-13	18 19	LA Radars Marauding Rovers
May 16	H2	X-X	7-8	13-5	19-24	20 21	Maulers Mumzie's Masochists
	H3 H4	12-23 15-9	14-28 21-30	4-6 2-27	16-11 10-25	22 23	Prime Time Propulsion Army
	Н6	22-17	3-29	20-1	18-26	24 25	Roving Marauders Seq Freaks
May 23	H2 H3 H4 H6	x-x 2-25 29-18 28-16	23-4 27-10 17-20 5-19	11-14 15-30 26-3 7-24	6-12 9-21 1-22 8-13	26 27 28 29 30	The Slugs Space Punks Thermal Sox Wild Turkeys Woodbury Warriors

## Notes:

- First listed team is home team and has equipment responsibility.
   Equipment is obtained from assigned equipment monitor (see below).
   All games start at 5:30.
   'x-x' means field is not available to 'C' League.

<u>Teams</u>	Equipment Monitor	Location	Phone
2, 9, 10, 15, 21, 25, 27, 30	Jo Jean Kos	600-116 (IPC)	4-7537
3, 6, 11, 18, 20, 22, 23, 28	Bill Tyler	233-103D	4-7190
1, 4, 12, 14, 16, 17, 26, 29	Ed McNevin	300-127	4-2195
5, 7, 8, 13, 19, 24	Ray Morris	230-201DJ	3-0851

## 1988 'C' League Softball Schedule

Week of	<u>Field</u>	<u>Mon</u>	<u>Tues</u>	Wed	<u>Thurs</u>		<u>Teams</u>
May 30	H2 H3 H4 H6	x-x x-x x-x x-x	3*-1 22-26 10-5 12-11	27*-24 18-17 9-13 16-23	4*-28 20-29 21-7 14-6	1 2 3 4	After Hours Club Ashe Kickers Cosmic Debris Cuckoo's Nest
June 6	H2 H3 H4 H6	x-x 26-20 11-4 25-27	1-18 19-8 6-16 10-2	29-22 24-13 28-12 30-9	17-3 5-7 23-14 21-15	5 6 7 8 9	Deep Space Cadets Drongos Excited States Fatal Errors Free Spirits
June 13	H2 H3 H4 H6	x-x 27-1 6-20 14-9	25-26 8-22 11-13 12-30	2-17 5-18 23-19 16-15	10-29 24-3 28-7 4-21	10 11 12 13 14	Goat Scouts Gravity Fielders Greez-Balls Half Asteroids Heavy Hitters
June 20	H2 H3 H4 H6	x-x 22-23 30-4 26-10	3-5 13-28 9-16 1-2	20-8 7-11 15-14 29-25	18-24 19-6 21-12 17-27	15 16 17 18 19	Hill Street Blues IPL Crawdads Jetsons LA Radars Marauding Rovers
June 27	H2 H3 H4 H6	x-x 12-15 25-17 11-19	6-7 14-21 27-29 24-20	28-3 4-9 10-1 8-18	23-13 16-30 2-26 5-22	20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	Maulers Mumzie's Masochists Prime Time Propulsion Army Roving Marauders Seq Freaks The Slugs Space Punks Thermal Sox Wild Turkeys Woodbury Warriors

- First listed team is home team and has equipment responsibility.
   Equipment is obtained from assigned equipment monitor (see below).
   All games start at 5:30.
   'x-x' means field is not available to 'C' League.
   Teams 2, 8, 15, 19, 25, and 30 have byes the week of May 30.

<u>Teams</u>	<b>Equipment Monitor</b>	<b>Location</b>	<b>Phone</b>
2, 9, 10, 15, 21, 25, 27*, 30	Jo Jean Kos	600-116 (IPC)	4-7537
3*, 6, 11, 18, 20, 22, 23, 28	Bill Tyler	233-103D	4-7190
1, 4*, 12, 14, 16, 17, 26, 29	Ed McNevin	300-127	4-2195
5, 7, 8, 13, 19, 24	Ray Morris	230-201DJ	3-0851

<sup>\*</sup> Teams playing on H2 the week of May 30 get their equipment from Ray Morris (for that week only).

